## EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION

Thursday, 4 February 2016

**PRESENT:** Councillor T.J. Jones (Executive Board Member)

## The following Officers were in attendance:

- J. McEvoy, Road Safety & Traffic Manager
- D. Phillips, Press and Communications Officer
- K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer

Room 67, County Hall, Carmarthen - 11.00 - 11.10 am

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS.

No declarations of personal interest were made at the meeting

2. PARKING CONTRAVENTION CODE 27 - CODE OF PRACTICE

The Executive Board Member for Environmental and Public Protection considered a report on the proposed adoption, by the County Council, of a Code of Practice for Contravention Code 27 of its Guidance Policies for the Enforcement and Cancellation of Penalty Charge Notices in relation to the prevention of an obstruction to residential driveways where such obstruction occurred without the consent of the occupiers of the property

The Executive Board Member was advised that should the report be adopted, the Code of Practice would be made available on the Council's Parking webpage.

## **RESOLVED**

- 2.1 that the Code of Practice in respect of Parking Contravention Code 27 be adopted
- 2.2 that the Code of Practice be made available on the Council's Parking webpage.
- 3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL AND PUBLIC PROTECTION HELD ON THE 21ST SEPTEMBER 2015

RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting of the Executive Board Member for Environmental and Public Protection held on the 21<sup>st</sup> September 2015 be signed as a correct record.

CHAIR	DATE

